

No. 21-908

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER,
Petitioner,

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER V. MARCHETTI
Counsel of Record
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
OF LAW
TEXAS SOUTHERN
UNIVERSITY-THURGOOD
MARSHALL SCHOOL OF LAW
3100 Cleburne Street
Houston, Texas 77004
(617) 270-3143
Peter_marchetti@hotmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Fresh Start	3
B. Exceptions to Discharge	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	5
D. <i>Strang</i>	8
E. Circuit Split	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DRASTICALLY MISCONSTRUED SECTION 523(A)(2)(A) BY ERRONEOUSLY RELYING ON <i>STRANG</i> , WHICH WAS IMPROPERLY DECIDED.....	11
II. EVEN IF <i>STRANG</i> WAS PROPERLY DECIDED, WHICH IT WAS NOT, ITS HOLDING DOES NOT APPLY TO MODERN BANKRUPTCY LAW	15
A. Neither Section 17 of the Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Nor Cases Interpreting It Support the Holding of the Ninth Circuit	15

B.	Section 523(a)(2)(A)'s Legislative History Refutes the Applicability of Imputation to Section 523(a)(2)(A).....	17
C.	The Statutory Construction Canon of <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i> Cuts Against Imputation.	19
III.	THIS COURT'S CONSTRUCTION OF COMPANION PROVISIONS TO SECTION 523(A)(2)(A) DO NOT SUPPORT THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING.	21
IV.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION LEADS TO ESPECIALLY ABSURD RESULTS INCONSISTENT WITH THE UNDERLYING POLICY OF THE CODE WHEN APPLIED TO MARRIED COUPLES AND DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIPS	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).	3
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	21, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Deodati v. M.M. Winkler & Associates (In re M.M. Winkler & Associates)</i> , 239 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Frank v. Michigan Paper Co.</i> , 179 F. 776 (4th Cir. 1910).....	16
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	3
<i>Hardie v. Swafford Bros. Dry Goods Co.</i> , 165 F. 588 (5th Cir. 1908).....	15, 16
<i>Impulsora Del Territorio Sur, S.A. v. Cecchini (In re Cecchini)</i> , 780 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986).	8
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 29 B.R. 184 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1983).	4
<i>In re Bartenwerfer</i> , 2020 WL 1970506 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>In re Bartenwerfer</i> , 596 B.R. 675 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2019).....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Bartenwerfer</i> , 860 Fed. Appx. 544 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>In re Huh</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 17
<i>Jones v. Whitacre (In re Whitacre)</i> , 93 B.R. 584 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1988).....	14

<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)...	4, 5, 8, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).	12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Ordmann v. Hoppa (In re Hoppa)</i> , 31 B.R. 753 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1983).....	14
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885). ...	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Glenn</i> , 782 F.3d 378 (7 th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1029 (2015).....	11
<i>Walker v. Citizens State Bank (In re Walker)</i> , 726 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1984).	10, 11
Statutes	
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176c, 14 Stat. 517 (1867).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 17, 23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)	8, 24, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)-(a)(19).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B).....	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)	21, 22, 27
11 U.S.C. § 727(b).....	3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 523(c)	5
11 U.S.C.A. §§ 1141(d)(1)(A)	3
11 U.S.C.A. §§ 1192.....	3
11 U.S.C.A. §§ 1228(a)	3

11 U.S.C.A. §§ 1328(a)	3
11 U.S.C.A. §§ 1141(d)(2)	3
11 U.S.C.A. §§ 1228(a)(2)	3
11 U.S.C.A. §§ 1328(a)(2)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6015(b).....	15
 Other Authorities	
124 Cong. Rec. 3998 (1978)	18
4 Collier On Bankruptcy ¶523.05 (2010).....	5
Angela Littwin, <i>Coerced Debt: The Role of Consumer Credit in Domestic Violence</i> , 100 CALIF. L. REV. 951 (2012).....	28, 29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	19
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 661 (6th ed. 1990).	18
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 AM. BANKR. L.J. 325 (1991).....	15, 17
H.R. 8200 (Sept. 28, 1978), Congressional Record H 11089, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6436, 6453 (95th Cong., 2d Sess.)	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525.	18
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01.	10
RUPA § 202	10
RUPA §§ 306-307.	10

Stephen W. Sather, *Bullock and the Requirement of
Scienter in Dischargeability Actions*, 32 AM.
BANKR. INST. J. (Sept. 2013)4

Steven H. Resnicoff, *Is It Morally Wrong to Depend
on the Honesty of Your Partner or Spouse?
Bankruptcy Dischargeability of Vicarious Debt*, 42
CASE WESTERN L. REV. 147, 159-180 (1992) ..11, 12,
14, 28, 29

Theresa J. Pulley Radwan, *Determining
Congressional Intent Regarding Dischargeability of
Imputed Fraud Debts in Bankruptcy*, 54 MERCER
L. REV. 987 (Spring 2003).....9, 12, 14, 18
